

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00255-TSC
))	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>))	
capacity as President of the))	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	
UNIVERSAL MUSLIM ASSOCIATION))	
OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00537-TSC
))	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>))	
capacity as President of the))	
United States, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY PROCEEDINGS
PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. A Stay of Proceedings Would Promote Judicial Economy and Conserve the Parties’
Resources by Awaiting the Supreme Court’s Guidance on Important Legal Issues. 4

 A. Courts Routinely Stay Proceedings to Await Guidance from Appellate
 Courts..... 4

 B. Awaiting Supreme Court Guidance Is the Most Efficient Way to Proceed in
 These Cases..... 7

II. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Harmed By the Proposed Stay. 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ali v. Trump,
 No. 2:17-cv-135, 2017 WL 2222873 (W.D. Wash. May 22, 2017) 6

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
 756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) 5

Cal. Ass’n of Health Facilities v. Maxwell-Jolly,
 No. 10-cv-3259, 2010 WL 2612694 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 2010) 6

Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH,
 271 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2002) 5

Canal Props., LLC v. Alliant Tax Credit V, Inc.,
 No. 04-cv-3201, 2005 WL 1562807 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2005) 8

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004) 9

Coombs v. Diguglielmo,
 No. 04-cv-1841, 2004 WL 1631416 (E.D. Pa. July 21, 2004) 6

Fairview Hosp. v. Leavitt,
 No. 05-cv-1065, 2007 WL 1521233 (D.D.C. May 22, 2007) 5

Felix v. United States,
 No. 91-0946, 1992 WL 361745 (N.D. Cal. April 29, 1992) 6

Fonville v. Dist. of Columbia,
 766 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2011) 5

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
 925 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

Hawaii v. Trump,
 No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-15889 (9th Cir. argued May 15, 2017) 2

Hawaii v. Trump,
 No. 17-cv-50, 2017 WL 536826 (D. Haw. Feb. 9, 2017) 6, 10, 11

Hussain v. Lewis,
 848 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012) 5

IBT/HERE Emps. Representatives’ Council v. Gate Gourmet Div. Americas,
 402 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D.D.C. 2005) 5, 10

Kerry v. Din,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 7

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 7, 9

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
 299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 4

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.,
 593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 5

Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Transamerica Fin. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:08-cv-135, 2010 WL 567993 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 12, 2010) 6

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 9

Sumler v. Sovran Bank/DC Nat’l,
 No. 91-cv-3276, 1992 WL 315975 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 1992) 5

Tax Analysts & Advocates v. IRS,
 405 F. Supp. 1065 (D.D.C. 1975) 5

Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project (IRAP),
 --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 2273306 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017),
cert pending, No. 16-____ (filed June 1, 2017)..... 1, 7, 12

Univ. of Colo. Health Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell,
 No. 14-cv-1220, 2017 WL 535246 (D.D.C. Feb. 9, 2017) 5

Walker v. Monsanto Co. Pension Plan,
 472 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (S.D. Ill. 2006)..... 6

Washington v. Trump,
 No. 2:17-cv-141, 2017 WL 2172020 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2017) 6, 9, 11

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... 1
